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Oklahoma

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Oklahoma community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020
Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Oklahoma, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $168,288,890

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $11,782,049

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $17,204,146

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $6,652,495

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $6,378,818

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $4,172,833

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Oklahoma County

Tulsa County

Cleveland County

Comanche County

Muskogee County

Sequoyah County

Pottawatomie
County

Le Flore County

Canadian County

Creek County

Garfield County

McCurtain County

Okmulgee County

Delaware County

Adair County

Ottawa County

Kay County

Cherokee County

Bryan County

Title I Allocation

$40,382,725

$32,123,151

$6,067,656

$4,963,255

$3,900,942

$3,153,711

$3,136,605

$2,719,427

$2,686,241

$2,642,407

$2,431,978

$2,362,061

$2,342,941

$2,306,670

$2,299,232

$2,262,219

$2,259,344

$2,239,387

$2,161,035

OKLAHOMA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

24.0%

19.1%

3.6%

2.9%

2.3%

1.9%

1.9%

1.6%

1.6%

1.6%

1.4%

1.4%

1.4%

1.4%

1.4%

1.3%

1.3%

1.3%

1.3%

County

Pittsburg County

Carter County

Payne County

Rogers County

Mayes County

Seminole County

Caddo County

Stephens County

Washington County

Grady County

Pontotoc County

Choctaw County

Jackson County

Wagoner County

Lincoln County

McIntosh County

Garvin County

Custer County

Logan County

Title I Allocation

$2,104,405

$2,087,826

$2,048,879

$1,940,135

$1,894,395

$1,696,621

$1,632,381

$1,610,536

$1,565,172

$1,459,557

$1,427,127

$1,228,412

$1,183,118

$1,153,685

$1,090,798

$1,079,092

$1,060,524

$1,014,358

$1,012,152

Percent of
State Total

1.3%

1.2%

1.2%

1.2%

1.1%

1.0%

1.0%

1.0%

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



County

Osage County

McClain County

Haskell County

Okfuskee County

Beckham County

Craig County

Pushmataha County

Atoka County

Marshall County

Texas County

Blaine County

Hughes County

Johnston County

Woodward County

Pawnee County

Kiowa County

Tillman County

Nowata County

Washita County

Title I Allocation

$997,968

$918,864

$867,908

$796,163

$788,291

$784,619

$772,210

$741,968

$700,165

$685,455

$645,921

$627,615

$626,161

$588,403

$549,109

$516,631

$484,580

$434,001

$421,783

OKLAHOMA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

County

Murray County

Latimer County

Kingfisher County

Jefferson County

Love County

Noble County

Coal County

Cotton County

Greer County

Harmon County

Woods County

Major County

Alfalfa County

Dewey County

Beaver County

Cimarron County

Ellis County

Grant County

Roger Mills County

Title I Allocation

$407,488

$400,872

$379,646

$371,979

$370,485

$365,183

$281,821

$256,882

$240,970

$219,445

$199,524

$159,469

$153,811

$141,223

$133,605

$126,099

$112,404

$100,457

$95,324

Percent of
State Total

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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OKLAHOMA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

. . Percent of
County Title I Allocation State Total
Harper County $94,231 <0.1%
Total $168,288,890 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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OKLAHOMA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Oklahoma County $5,123,248 43.5%
Creek County $3,047,659 25.9%
Tulsa County $1,212,411 10.3%
Cleveland County $1,079,242 9.2%
Comanche County $646,179 5.5%
Garfield County $394,152 3.3%
E‘;t:::;’/ammie $279,158 2.4%
Total $11,782,049 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



OKLAHOMA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Central

Southern

Tulsa

Eastern

South
Central

Western

Northeast

Total

Canadian, Cleveland,
Hughes, Lincoln, Logan,
Okfuskee, Oklahoma,
Pottawatomie, Seminole

Atoka, Bryan, Carter,
Choctaw, Coal, Garvin,
Haskell, Johnston, Latimer,
Le Flore, Love, Marshall,
McCurtain, Murray,
Pittsburg, Pontotoc,
Pushmataha

Tulsa, Osage, Creek,
Pawnee

Adair, Cherokee, MclIntosh,
Muskogee, Okmulgee,
Sequoyah, Wagoner

Caddo, Comanche, Cotton,
Grady, Jefferson, McClain,
Stephens, Tillman

Cimarron, Texas, Beaver,
Harper, Woods, Alfalfa,
Grant, Kay, Ellis, Woodward,
Major, Garfield, Noble,
Roger Mills, Dewey, Blaine,
Kingfisher, Payne, Beckham,
Custer, Washita, Harmon,
Greer, Kiowa, Jackson

Craig, Delaware, Mayes,
Nowata, Ottawa, Rogers,
Washington

All

$1,509,149

$1,555,702

$924,964

$857,896

$633,137

$491,474

$406,495

$6,378,818

$1,436,939

$1,637,232

$987,896

$881,974

$665,572

$623,776

$419,107

$6,652,495

$1,114,785

$730,746

$710,600

$508,576

$333,591

$468,435

$306,101

$4,172,833

$4,060,873

$3,923,681

$2,623,460

$2,248,445

$1,632,300

$1,583,685

$1,131,703

$17,204,146

23.6%

22.8%

15.2%

13.1%

9.5%

9.2%

6.6%

100%
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