

## Oklahoma

### Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Oklahoma community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Oklahoma, are:

**Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies**

**CFDA Number<sup>1</sup>:** 84.010

**Total:** \$168,288,890

**Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program**

**CFDA Number:** 14.218

**Total:** \$11,782,049

**Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)**

**Total:** \$17,204,146

**WIOA Youth Activities**

**CFDA Number:** 17.259

**Total:** \$6,652,495

**WIOA Adult Activities**

**CFDA Number:** 17.258

**Total:** \$6,378,818

**WIOA Dislocated Worker Program**

**CFDA Number:** 17.278

**Total:** \$4,172,833

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project).

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at [smoulton@pogo.org](mailto:smoulton@pogo.org) or Andrew Reamer at [areamer@gwu.edu](mailto:areamer@gwu.edu).

---

<sup>1</sup> The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

# OKLAHOMA

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Oklahoma County	\$40,382,725	24.0%	Pittsburg County	\$2,104,405	1.3%
Tulsa County	\$32,123,151	19.1%	Carter County	\$2,087,826	1.2%
Cleveland County	\$6,067,656	3.6%	Payne County	\$2,048,879	1.2%
Comanche County	\$4,963,255	2.9%	Rogers County	\$1,940,135	1.2%
Muskogee County	\$3,900,942	2.3%	Mayes County	\$1,894,395	1.1%
Sequoyah County	\$3,153,711	1.9%	Seminole County	\$1,696,621	1.0%
Pottawatomie County	\$3,136,605	1.9%	Caddo County	\$1,632,381	1.0%
Le Flore County	\$2,719,427	1.6%	Stephens County	\$1,610,536	1.0%
Canadian County	\$2,686,241	1.6%	Washington County	\$1,565,172	0.9%
Creek County	\$2,642,407	1.6%	Grady County	\$1,459,557	0.9%
Garfield County	\$2,431,978	1.4%	Pontotoc County	\$1,427,127	0.8%
McCurtain County	\$2,362,061	1.4%	Choctaw County	\$1,228,412	0.7%
Okmulgee County	\$2,342,941	1.4%	Jackson County	\$1,183,118	0.7%
Delaware County	\$2,306,670	1.4%	Wagoner County	\$1,153,685	0.7%
Adair County	\$2,299,232	1.4%	Lincoln County	\$1,090,798	0.6%
Ottawa County	\$2,262,219	1.3%	McIntosh County	\$1,079,092	0.6%
Kay County	\$2,259,344	1.3%	Garvin County	\$1,060,524	0.6%
Cherokee County	\$2,239,387	1.3%	Custer County	\$1,014,358	0.6%
Bryan County	\$2,161,035	1.3%	Logan County	\$1,012,152	0.6%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# OKLAHOMA

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Osage County	\$997,968	0.6%	Murray County	\$407,488	0.2%
McClain County	\$918,864	0.5%	Latimer County	\$400,872	0.2%
Haskell County	\$867,908	0.5%	Kingfisher County	\$379,646	0.2%
Okfuskee County	\$796,163	0.5%	Jefferson County	\$371,979	0.2%
Beckham County	\$788,291	0.5%	Love County	\$370,485	0.2%
Craig County	\$784,619	0.5%	Noble County	\$365,183	0.2%
Pushmataha County	\$772,210	0.5%	Coal County	\$281,821	0.2%
Atoka County	\$741,968	0.4%	Cotton County	\$256,882	0.2%
Marshall County	\$700,165	0.4%	Greer County	\$240,970	0.1%
Texas County	\$685,455	0.4%	Harmon County	\$219,445	0.1%
Blaine County	\$645,921	0.4%	Woods County	\$199,524	0.1%
Hughes County	\$627,615	0.4%	Major County	\$159,469	< 0.1%
Johnston County	\$626,161	0.4%	Alfalfa County	\$153,811	< 0.1%
Woodward County	\$588,403	0.3%	Dewey County	\$141,223	< 0.1%
Pawnee County	\$549,109	0.3%	Beaver County	\$133,605	< 0.1%
Kiowa County	\$516,631	0.3%	Cimarron County	\$126,099	< 0.1%
Tillman County	\$484,580	0.3%	Ellis County	\$112,404	< 0.1%
Nowata County	\$434,001	0.3%	Grant County	\$100,457	< 0.1%
Washita County	\$421,783	0.3%	Roger Mills County	\$95,324	< 0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# OKLAHOMA

## 2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Harper County	\$94,231	< 0.1%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$168,288,890</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

# OKLAHOMA

## 2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Oklahoma County	\$5,123,248	43.5%
Creek County	\$3,047,659	25.9%
Tulsa County	\$1,212,411	10.3%
Cleveland County	\$1,079,242	9.2%
Comanche County	\$646,179	5.5%
Garfield County	\$394,152	3.3%
Pottawatomie County	\$279,158	2.4%
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$11,782,049</b>	<b>100%</b>

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

# OKLAHOMA

## 2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit [pogo.org/census-project](http://pogo.org/census-project)

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Central	Canadian, Cleveland, Hughes, Lincoln, Logan, Okfuskee, Oklahoma, Pottawatomie, Seminole	\$1,509,149	\$1,436,939	\$1,114,785	\$4,060,873	23.6%
Southern	Atoka, Bryan, Carter, Choctaw, Coal, Garvin, Haskell, Johnston, Latimer, Le Flore, Love, Marshall, McCurtain, Murray, Pittsburg, Pontotoc, Pushmataha	\$1,555,702	\$1,637,232	\$730,746	\$3,923,681	22.8%
Tulsa	Tulsa, Osage, Creek, Pawnee	\$924,964	\$987,896	\$710,600	\$2,623,460	15.2%
Eastern	Adair, Cherokee, McIntosh, Muskogee, Okmulgee, Sequoyah, Wagoner	\$857,896	\$881,974	\$508,576	\$2,248,445	13.1%
South Central	Caddo, Comanche, Cotton, Grady, Jefferson, McClain, Stephens, Tillman	\$633,137	\$665,572	\$333,591	\$1,632,300	9.5%
Western	Cimarron, Texas, Beaver, Harper, Woods, Alfalfa, Grant, Kay, Ellis, Woodward, Major, Garfield, Noble, Roger Mills, Dewey, Blaine, Kingfisher, Payne, Beckham, Custer, Washita, Harmon, Greer, Kiowa, Jackson	\$491,474	\$623,776	\$468,435	\$1,583,685	9.2%
Northeast	Craig, Delaware, Mayes, Nowata, Ottawa, Rogers, Washington	\$406,495	\$419,107	\$306,101	\$1,131,703	6.6%
<b>Total</b>	<b>All</b>	<b>\$6,378,818</b>	<b>\$6,652,495</b>	<b>\$4,172,833</b>	<b>\$17,204,146</b>	<b>100%</b>